

Case Nos. **20-35508**, 20-35509, 20-35513, 20-35515

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

<p>AUDUBON SOCIETY OF PORTLAND, OREGON WILD, and WATERWATCH OF OREGON, <i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i> v. DAVID BERNHARDT, et al., <i>Defendants-Appellants,</i> TULELAKE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al., <i>Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.</i></p>	<p>CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY <i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i> v. UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, <i>Defendant-Appellee,</i> TULELAKE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al., <i>Intervenor-Defendant-Appellees.</i></p>
<p>WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT, <i>Plaintiff-Appellant,</i> v. DAVID BERNHARDT, et al., <i>Defendants-Appellants,</i> TULELAKE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al., <i>Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.</i></p>	<p>TULELAKE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al., <i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i> v. UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, et al., <i>Defendants-Appellants,</i> AUDUBON SOCIETY OF PORTLAND, et al., <i>Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.</i></p>

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon Nos. 17-cv-00069-CL (lead), 1:17-cv-00098-CL, 1:17-cv-00468-CL, 1:17-cv-00531-CL

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AUDUBON *ET AL.***

---

Maura C. Fahey  
503-525-2722 | maura@crag.org  
Oliver J. H. Stiefel  
503-227-2212 | oliver@crag.org  
CRAG LAW CENTER  
3141 E Burnside St.  
Portland, OR 97214

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Audubon et al.*

October 14, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS .....	x
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
I. Subject Matter Jurisdiction of the District Court .....	3
II. Jurisdiction of the Court of Appeals.....	3
III. Timeliness of Appeal .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
I. The Klamath Basin Refuge Complex was Established to Preserve the Remnants of a Once-Vast Network of Wetland Habitat in the Klamath Basin. ....	10
II. Wetland Habitat and Waterfowl Values on Lower Klamath and Tule Lake Refuges are Threatened by Severe Water Shortages.....	12
III. Commercial Agricultural Uses and Management within Lower Klamath and Tule Lake Refuges Adversely Impact Waterfowl and Wetland Habitat.....	14
IV. Water Deliveries to Lower Klamath and Tule Lake Refuges are Governed by a Complex Regulatory System and Reclamation Uses Its Discretion to Prioritize the Needs of Agricultural Uses.....	16
V. Despite Years of Development and Public Input, the Long-Awaited Plan Simply Maintains the Status Quo and Fails to Identify any Concrete Strategy to Address the Greatest Problems Facing Lower Klamath and Tule Lake Refuges.....	19

A. The Service issued the Plan after years of delay.....	19
B. The Plan maintains the status quo of management strategies that have failed to achieve Refuge purposes in recent years.....	19
C. The District Court upheld the do-nothing Plan in which the Service flouts Congressional mandates to prioritize waterfowl management. ....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	23
LEGAL BACKGROUND .....	26
I. Refuge Act.....	26
II. Kuchel Act.....	27
III. National Environmental Policy Act .....	28
ARGUMENT .....	29
I. Standard of Review .....	29
II. The Plan is Inconsistent with the Requirement of the Refuge Act to Administer the Refuges to Carry Out Proper Waterfowl Management. ....	30
A. The relevant mission and purposes center on wildlife conservation and waterfowl management. ....	31
B. The Service acknowledged that current water management—carried forward under the Plan—is inadequate to achieve proper waterfowl management on Lower Klamath Refuge. ....	33
C. The Service failed to identify and describe practicable management actions that are available now to achieve tangible benefits for Refuge habitat. ....	37
D. The Service failed to explain how the Plan is consistent with the relevant provisions of the Refuge Act and Kuchel Act. ....	39
III. The Service’s Determination that Continuing the Present Pattern of Agricultural Leasing is Compatible with Proper Waterfowl	

Management is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	40
A. The Service’s decision to continue the present pattern of agricultural leasing prioritizes agricultural crops over natural wetland foods and diverse habitats, in direct conflict with proper waterfowl management. ....	42
B. The Service failed to provide a rational explanation as to how allowing the full scale of agricultural uses—responsible for significant impairment of refuge water quality—is consistent and compatible with proper waterfowl management.....	48
1. Agricultural uses on Lower Klamath and Tule Lake Refuges degrade water quality in wetland habitats and adversely impact waterfowl. ....	48
2. The Plan and CDs allow agricultural uses to continue to impair Refuge water quality in a manner inconsistent and incompatible with waterfowl management. ....	50
IV. The Service’s Decision to Delegate Administrative Authority Over the Agricultural Leasing Program to Reclamation Exceeds its Statutory Authority Under the Refuge Act. ....	52
V. The Service’s Failure to Consider a Reduced Leasing Alternative is Arbitrary, Capricious and Contrary to NEPA. ....	54
A. Evaluating alternatives that all include the same acreage of agricultural leasing does not satisfy the agency’s obligation to consider all reasonable alternatives.....	55
B. The Service’s failure to evaluate the comparative impacts of a reduced leasing alternative thwarted the fundamental purposes of NEPA. ....	57
C. A reduced leasing alternative would have better comported with the Service’s statutory obligations. ....	59
D. A reduced leasing alternative was viable and unexamined.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....I  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....II  
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... III  
ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife, BLM,</i> 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Audubon Soc’y of Portland v. Jewell,</i> 104 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Or. 2015).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital,</i> 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	29
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.,</i> 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	56, 62
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Salazar,</i> 695 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2012).....	56
<i>Illio ‘ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld,</i> 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006).....	62
<i>Mtr. Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	30
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999).....	56, 62
<i>N. Idaho Cmty. Action Network v. U.S. DOT,</i> 545 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. United States DOI,</i> 113 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service,</i> 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29, 48
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service,</i> 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29

*NLRB v. Brown*,  
380 U.S. 278 (1965) ..... 31

*NRDC, Inc. v. Pritzker*,  
828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 39

*Or. Natural Desert Assoc. v. U.S. BLM*,  
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 57, 58, 59, 60

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989). ..... 28

*SE Alaska Conserv. Council v. FHA*,  
649 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 61

*Sierra Club v. Bosworth*,  
510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 30

*Trustees for Alaska v. Watt*,  
524 F. Supp. 1303 (D. Alaska 1981),  
*aff'd per curiam*, 690 F.2d 1279 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 52, 53, 54

*W. Watersheds Proj. v. Abbey*,  
719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 56, 57, 60, 61

*Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*,  
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 62

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. §§ 668dd–ee ..... 3

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(1) ..... 26, 52, 53

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(2) ..... 6, 31, 53

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(3)(A)..... 26

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(4)(D)..... 30, 40, 59

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(4)(F)..... 37, 40

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(a)(4)(G) ..... 37, 40

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(d)(3)(A)(i)..... 27, 41

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(e)(1)(A)(iii)..... 26, 39, 59

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(e)(1)(A)(iv). .... 27

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(e)(1)(B) ..... 19

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(e)(1)(E). .... 27

16 U.S.C. § 668dd(e)(2)(E). .... 26, 40

16 U.S.C. § 668ee(1) ..... 27, 41

16 U.S.C. §§ 695k–r ..... 3, 5, 12

16 U.S.C. § 695k..... 27

16 U.S.C. § 695l ..... 28, 30, 31, 41, 59, 60

16 U.S.C. § 695n..... 28, 30, 31, 41, 42, 59

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)..... 49

42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E)..... 29, 55

43 U.S.C. § 391..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	30, 54
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) .....	40
Pub. L. No. 94-223, 90 Stat. 199 (1976).....	52

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 288-95 .....	53
1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 289 .....	53
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service Policy, 602 FW 3, 3.4(C)(1)(d) .....	27
85 Fed. Reg. 43304 .....	29

**RULES**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	3
--	---

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 .....	55
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....	58
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) .....	29, 55
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2(c) .....	29
50 C.F.R. § 25.12 .....	40
50 C.F.R. § 25.12(a). .....	26
